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Honorable Paul R. Hubbert

Ex Officio Secretary

Alabama State Tenure Commission

Post Office Box 4177

Montgomery, AL  36103-4177

Education, Boards of - Dues – Alabama State Tenure Commission - Teachers

If a local education system determines that membership in the Alabama Education Association is beneficial to its employees and the school system, the system may pay the membership dues for eligible employees who are members of that association.

Membership dues paid to the Alabama Education Association are not used for political purposes.  A contribution to the political action committee of the Alabama Education Association, A-VOTE (Alabama’s Voice of Teachers for Education), is not required for membership in the Alabama Education Association.  

Dear Dr. Hubbert:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama State Tenure Commission.

QUESTION


May local education systems that make a deci​sion to pay membership dues to the Alabama Associa​tion of School Administrators for employees eligible for membership in that group also pay membership dues for the Alabama Edu​cation Association for employees who are mem​bers of that association?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Recently, this Office was asked whether local education systems are allowed to pay membership dues in the Alabama Association of School Admin​istrators. Opinion to Charles Newton, Member, House of Repre​sentatives, dated October 2, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-004.  The Alabama Association of School Administrators is a professional association
 that provides opportunities for the professional development of its members and whose active members are admin​istrators and supervisors in schools, post-secondary institutions, colleges, and universities.  Id.   Citing previ​ous Attorney General’s opinions which held that public funds can be used to pay membership dues in professional organizations or associations that are related to the official’s or public employer’s duties, this Office con​cluded that local education systems have the authority to pay mem​bership dues to the Alabama Association of School Administrators for its employ​ees if the board of education “determines that such membership furthers the board’s ability to efficiently and professionally administer the local sys​tem.”  Id.

Your opinion request asks whether local education systems that make a decision to pay membership dues to the Alabama Association of School Admin​istrators for employees eligible for membership in that group may also pay membership dues for the Alabama Education Associa​tion (“AEA”) for employ​ees who are members of that association. This Office has been informed that teachers’ membership dues paid to AEA are used for field services, legal serv​ices, professional development, and any other benefit programs that AEA offers. None of these dues is used for political activities.  Members of AEA who wish to make a voluntary con​tribution to A-VOTE (Alabama’s Voice of Teachers for Education) may contribute, but a contribution is not required for membership in AEA. Some dues-paying members of AEA do not contribute to A-VOTE. 


Like the Alabama Association of School Administrators, the AEA is a professional association, offering a large number of workshops and pro​fes​sional development opportunities.  In addition, membership in the AEA pro​motes the exchange of ideas and information between educators.   Therefore, if a local education system determines that membership in the Alabama Education Association is beneficial to its employees and to the school system, the system may pay the membership dues for eligible employees who are members of that association.  


Whether a county or city board of education could legitimately dis​crimi​nate between professional associations for its employees is beyond the scope of an opinion of this Office but could raise issues relating to the First and Four​teenth Amendments of the United States Constitution and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 

CONCLUSION


If a local education system determines that membership in the Ala​bama Education Association is beneficial to its employees and the school system, the system may pay the membership dues for eligible employees who are members of that association.


Membership dues paid to the Alabama Education Association are not used for political purposes.  A contribution to the political action committee of the Alabama Education Association, A-VOTE (Alabama’s Voice of Teachers for Education), is not required for membership in the Alabama Education Associa​tion. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT

55607v1/33943

� A professional association is “a group of professional people organized for education, social activity, lobbying and the like.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 119 (7th ed. 1999).





